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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01603 
CASE NAME: ZUR VS. FCA US 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS & EXPENSES FILED 
BY OFER ZUR, JESSICA ZUR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court notes that a Motion to Tax Costs is set for hearing on 6/20/19, 9:00AM, Dept. 33.  In 
the interest of judicial economy, this motion is continued to that date to be heard at the same 
time. 
 

 

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01645 
CASE NAME: KRABER VS. PEYVAN 
HEARING ON TRIAL SETTING ( SPEC. MSTR.) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 May appear by Court Call, 1:30 PM on 5/30/19 Dept. 33. 
 
 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01957 
CASE NAME: RAULSTON VS. MORENO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY OSCAR B MORENO, 
JOSE JULIAN GONZALEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court  to June 13, 2019, 9:00 AM, Dept. 33. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00168 
CASE NAME: MAYON VS. BOSMAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of MAYON FILED BY 
CITY OF ANTIOCH, FORREST EBBS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to June 6, 2019, 9AM, Dept. 33. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00168 
CASE NAME: MAYON VS. BOSMAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of MAYON FILED BY 
PACIFIC WEST COMMUNITIES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to June 6, 2019, 9AM, Dept. 33. 
 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00794 
CASE NAME: SERADJFAR/KISH VS MARCU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF FIRST AMND 
CRS-CMPLNT FILED BY KAMYAR SERADJFAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Cross-Defendants Kamyar Seradjfar and Rosetta Kish’s special motion to strike causes 

of action 2, 3 and 4 in the First Amended Cross-Complaint is granted. Given this ruling, the 

demurrer set for June 20, 2019 is off calendar as moot. Cross-Defendants shall file and serve 

an answer by June 13, 2019.  

A special motion to strike under Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16 involves a two-

step process. “Initially, the moving defendant [or cross-defendant] bears the burden of 

establishing that the challenged allegations or claims ‘aris[e] from’ protected activity in which the 

defendant [or cross-defendant] has engaged. [Citations.] If the defendant [or cross-defendant] 

carries its burden, the plaintiff [or cross-complainant] must then demonstrate its claims have at 

least ‘minimal merit.’ [Citations.]” (Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University (2017) 

2 Cal.5th 1057, 1061.) 

Protected Activity  

In the first step, the moving party (here, the cross-defendants Seradjfar and Kish) must 

show that the objectionable claims arise from protected activity. That is to say that the moving 

party’s “ ‘conduct by which [complainant or cross-complainant] claims to have been injured falls 

within one of the four categories described in subdivision (e)…’ [Citations.]” (Park, supra,  2 

Cal.5th at 1063.) Under section 425.16(e), protected activity includes: “(1) any written or oral 

statement or writing made before a legislative, executive, or judicial proceeding, or any other 

official proceeding authorized by law, [and] (2) any written or oral statement or writing made in 

connection with an issue under consideration or review by a legislative, executive, or judicial 

body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law…” (Code of Civil Procedure 

§425.16(e)(1) and (2).) 

The claims for interference with contract and interference with prospective economic 

advantage all involve allegations related to the trespass by Seradjfar and Kish, as well as the 
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filing of a lawsuit by Seradjfar and Kish. One of the claims also involves a threat that the lawsuit 

will result in lengthy litigation and two of the claims also involve the recording a lis pendens.  

The trespass allegations are not protected activity. They are not statements or writings 

made before or in connection with a legislative, executive, or judicial proceeding. Thus, the 

trespass allegations are not protected activity under subsections 425.16(e)(1) or (2). In addition, 

moving party has not shown that these allegations would be protected activity under 

subsections 425.16(e)(3) or (4).  

Filing a lawsuit, however, is clearly protected activity as a statement made in a judicial 

proceeding. (Code of Civil Procedure §425.16(e)(1); see, e.g. Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & 

Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106, 1115.) The threat of a lengthy litigation is also protected 

activity as it is based on the filing of the lawsuit and/or statements made about the lawsuit, 

which make it protected activity under subsections (e)(1) or (2). (Code of Civil Procedure 

§425.16(e)(1), (2).) Recording a lis pendens is protected activity as a statement made in 

connection with a matter under consideration in a judicial proceeding. (Code of Civil Procedure 

§ 425.16(e)(2); see, La Jolla Group II v. Bruce (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 461, 471.)  

 These claims then could be considered mixed causes of action as they involve both 

protected and unprotected activity. Baral v. Schnitt (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376 set out a formula for 

handling “mixed causes of action”, however, courts have since noted that the trial court need not 

parse out what is protected and unprotected activity if the parties failed to do that work. Instead, 

the trial court may continue to apply a principal thrust / gravamen analysis when determining 

whether a claim is primarily based on protected or unprotected activity. (See, Okorie v. Los 

Angeles Unified School Dist. (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 574, 590; Gaynor v. Bulen (2018) 19 

Cal.App.5th 864, 886; Area 51 Productions, Inc. v. City of Alameda (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 581, 

595, fn. 7.) Here, the parties did not ask the Court to conduct an analysis of only the protected 

activity in each claim. In addition, it seems that these claims are based on all the alleged activity 

when taken together, which means that applying principal thrust / gravamen analysis is a better 

approach in this context. Therefore, the Court finds that it is appropriate to apply the principal 

thrust / gravamen analysis in determining whether the claims are protected or unprotected 

activity.  

Here, the Court finds that the principal thrust / gravamen of these claims involves 

protected activity. The claim for interference with contract is based on: (1) Seradjfar and Kish’s 

trespass on Marcu’s property outside the easement area, (2) filing a complaint, (3) recording a 

lis pendens, and (4) the threat of lengthy litigation. (FAXC ¶28.) The gravamen of this claim is 

protected activity involving the lawsuit and lis pendens.  

The claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage is based on: 

(1) Seradjfar and Kish’s trespass on Marcu’s property outside the easement area (2) obstructing 

the driveway on Marcu’s property and interfering with Marcu’s tenant’s access to the property 

and (3) filing a complaint. (FAXC ¶37.) This was done so that Marcu would have to either agree 

to amend the easement area to the benefit of Seradjfar and Kish or lose the buyer for the 
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property. (FAXC ¶38.) The claim for negligent and intentional interference with prospective 

economic advantage is based on nearly identical facts to those in the claim for intentional 

interference with prospective economic advantage except that it is also based on “potentially” 

recording a lis pendens. (FAXC ¶43.) The allegations that the tenants’ access to the property 

was disturbed are unrelated to the claims as these claims are based on the loss of the sale of 

Marcu’s property and not on damage to a contract or potential contract with Marcu’s tenants. 

Considering all other allegations in support of the interference with prospective economic 

advantage claims, the Court finds that the gravamen of these claims involves protected activity 

of filing a lawsuit and recording a lis pendens.  

Thus, the Court finds that the gravamen of each of the challenged claims involves 

protected activity.  

Probability of Prevailing 

The burden now shifts to Marcu to show that he has a probability of prevailing on each of 

the challenged claims. In order to show that the Marcu’s claims have a probability of prevailing 

he must present admissible evidence showing that he could prevail on his claims. (Soukup v. 

Law Offices of Herbert Hafif (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260, 291; see also, Nagel v. Twin Laboratories, 

Inc. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 39, 45 [“The plaintiff cannot rely on the allegations of the complaint 

alone, but must present admissible evidence.”].) The bar here is not high as the evidence need 

only show that the claims have minimal merit, however, evidence of the merits of the claims is 

required. Here, Marcu relied entirely on the allegations in the cross-complaint and failed to 

present any evidence to support his claims. Without some evidence, Marcu cannot show that his 

claims have minimal merit.  

And in any event, the litigation privilege would bar Marcu’s claims based.  The filing of a 

lawsuit and subsequent litigation activity is protected by the litigation privilege. (Civil Code 

§47(b).)The recording of a lis pendens is privileged under Civil Code §47(b)(4). Civil Code 

section 47(b)(4) states that “the litigation privilege … applies [to a recorded lis pendens] if the lis 

pendens (1) identifies an action ‘previously filed’ in a court of competent jurisdiction that (2) 

affects title or right to possession of real property.” (Alpha & Omega Development, LP v. 

Whillock Contracting, Inc. (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 656, 665; see also, La Jolla Group II v. Bruce 

(2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 461, 476.) The lis pendens in this case meets the criteria. (See Notice of 

Pendency of Action, filed April 20, 2018.)  

Therefore, the Court finds that the interference with contract and prospective economic 

claims (causes of action 2, 3 and 4) are based on protected activity for which Marcu has not 

shown a probability of prevailing. Causes of action 2, 3 and 4 are therefore order stricken from 

the cross-complaint.  
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Attorney Fees 

As the prevailing party, Seradjfar and Kish are entitled to their reasonable attorney fees 

for this motion. (CCP 425.16(c).) Katherine Kao’s hourly rate of $400 is reasonable. The Court 

finds that 15 hours is a reasonable amount of time to have spent on this motion Therefore, the 

Court will award reasonable fees of $6,000 plus $60 in costs. The Court may award additional 

fees if this matter involves a contested hearing. Any request for fees for attending the hearing 

should be made at the hearing.  

 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear on 5/30/19, at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01294 
CASE NAME: HAFIZ VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (PLAINTIFF) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On June 26, 2019 Plaintiff Asharfun Hafiz (“Plaintiff” or 

“Hafiz”) filed a Complaint against Nationstar Mortgage LLC (“Defendant” or “Nationstar”). The 

Complaint alleges causes of action for (1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(c)/2924.11(a); (2) 

violation of Civil Code § 2923.7(b)(5); (3) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(d); (4) violation of Civil 

Code § 2923.7(b)(1); (5) negligence; and (6) violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. The 

fourth cause of action  

Plaintiff moved ex parte for a temporary restraining order on April 24, 2019. The Court heard the 

ex parte application, granted the TRO, and entered an order to show cause why a preliminary 

injunction should not be granted calendared for May 30, 2019.  

For the following reasons, the Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests Judicial Notice of the dockets of several California Bankruptcy Court and 
Contra Costa County actions. The Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately likely 
as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. 
California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  
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“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

Analysis 

HBOR violations 

Plaintiff alleges four HBOR violations: violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(c)/2924.11(a), violation of 
Civil Code § 2923.7(b)(5), violation of Civil Code § 2923.6(d), and violation of Civil Code 
§ 2923.7(b)(1). 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein “a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, 
beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of default or notice of sale, or conducts a 
trustee’s sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. Civ. Code 
§ 2923.6(c). The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). Subsection (d) 
provides that “[i]f the borrower’s application for a first lien loan modification is denied, the 
borrower shall have at least 30 days from the date of the written denial to appeal the denial and 
to provide evidence that the mortgage servicer’s determination was in error.” 

Civil Code § 2923.7 requires a single point of contact (“SPOC”) to be appointed when a 
borrower “requests a foreclosure prevention alternative,” such as a loan modification. Civ. Code 
§ 2923.7(a). Subsection (5) states that the SPOC shall be responsible for “[h]aving access to 
individuals with the ability and authority to stop foreclosure proceedings when necessary.” 
Subsection (1) states that the SPOC shall be responsible for “[c]communicating the process by 
which a borrower may apply for an available foreclosure prevention alternative and the deadline 
for any required submissions to be considered for these options.” 

Critically, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. See 
Civ. Code § 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a 
material violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”) 
(emphasis added). Plaintiff has failed to allege that any technical violations of the dual tracking 
or SPOC provisions were “material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Defendant would 
have agreed to a loan modification agreement that Plaintiff could have afforded. In the absence 
of such allegations, Plaintiff has failed to allege that she was damaged by any alleged technical 
violations of 2923.6(c), 2924.11(a), 2923.7(b), 2923.6(d), or 2923.7(b). 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that she is likely to prevail on her causes of action for violation of 
2923.6(c), 2924.11(a), 2923.7(b), 2923.6(d), or 2923.7(b). 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
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Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence claim is her allegation that Defendant negligently 
processed her loan application. Complaint at ¶ 83. However, the Complaint fails to allege how 
that negligent conduct caused Plaintiff’s default. In the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiff has 
not demonstrated that she is likely to prevail on her claim for negligence.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 

17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 

the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 

Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is the alleged violations of HBOR and alleged 

negligence. Complaint at ¶¶ 97, 98. However, the Complaint is bereft of allegations which would 

demonstrate economic injury and causation. Plaintiff’s boilerplate recitations at paragraph 100 

are insufficient. In the absence of allegations that she incurred a “personal, individualized loss of 

money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late 

fees and penalties, that were caused by Defendant’s alleged unfair and fraudulent conduct, 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that she is likely to prevail on his claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. 

Code § 17200. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 

Here, Plaintiff argues she will suffer the greater harm if the injunction does not issue because 
“This is my family home and is entirely irreplaceable to me.” Hafiz Decl. at ¶ 19. Although loss of 
a home is significant, the Court may not issue the injunction.  

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 
Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 
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Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear on 5/30/19 at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01894 
CASE NAME: FRESH SOURCE VS DAGEN, ET AL. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of FRESH SOURCE 
PRODUCE, LLC FILED BY SHAWN DAGEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) is overruled as to the First, 
Second, Third, Seventh, and Eighth Causes of Action and sustained, with leave to amend, as 
to the Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Causes of Action.  Any amended complaint shall be filed 
and served on or before June 13, 2019.   

 
This is an action for misappropriation of trade secrets, customers and employees by 

plaintiff, Fresh Source, against the former President of its Northern Division, Scott Dagen, and 
Fresh Source’s competitor, defendant HS &R Fresh. 

 
The FAC alleges the following causes of action:  (1) Interference with Contract; (2) 

Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage; (3) Conversion; (4) Statutory Theft; (5) 
Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200; (6) Common Law Unfair Competition; (7) 
Misappropriation of Trade Secrets; (8) Breach of Fiduciary Duty; and (9) Breach of Oral 
Contract. 

 
Defendant Dagen demurs, arguing that the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and 

Eighth Causes of Action cannot be maintained because they are preempted by the Uniform 
Trade Secrets Act (“UTSA”).  He also argues that some of these claims, and others, fail to state 
a cause of action for other reasons. 

 
1. Preemption. 

 
The UTSA is found at Civil Code section 3426, et. seq.  It sets forth a comprehensive 

statutory scheme.  Therefore, California courts have held that it preempts common law claims 
based on the same nucleus of facts.  (K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America Technology & 
Operations, Inc. (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 939, 954.)   However, the UTSA does not preempt 
noncontract claims “that, although related to a trade secret misappropriation, are independent 
and based on facts distinct from the facts that support the misappropriation claim.”  (Angelica 
Textile Services, Inc. v. Park (2013) 220 Cal. App. 4th 495, 506.)    
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Thus, whether a particular claim is preempted is determined by the facts alleged, not by 
the name of the legal theory behind the claim.  For instance, in K.C. Multimedia, the court ruled 
that claims against a customer for Interference with Contract and Unfair Competition based on 
Business and Professions Code section 17200 were preempted because they were based on 
the same facts as the trade secret misappropriation claim.  (K.C. Multimedia, supra, 171 
Cal.App.4th at 960-962.)   

 
On the other hand, in Angelica, an employer’s claims for Interference with Business 

Relations, Unfair Competition, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, and Conversion against its former Vice 
President for helping set up a competing business were not preempted.  The first three claims 
were based on the employee’s breach of a noncompetition agreement, not misappropriation of a 
trade secret; the last on conversion of tangible property, whether the documents contained trade 
secrets or not.  (Angelica, supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at 508.)   

 
The court applies these rules to the various causes of action here. 
 

a. First Cause of Action, Interference with Contract. 
 

This cause of action alleges that defendant interfered with plaintiff’s contracts with its 
employees and customers.  Defendant interfered with the employee contracts by encouraging 
the employees to leave employment with plaintiff and take up employment with plaintiff’s 
competitor, HS & R Fresh.  This was accomplished through the use of misappropriated 
business, employee, and sales information; conversion of plaintiff’s personal property; 
misrepresentation of plaintiff’s organizational status; and disparagement of plaintiff.  (FAC, ¶ 21, 
35.)   

 
Defendant interfered with the customer contracts by encouraging the customers to 

terminate their contracts with plaintiff and enter into new contracts with HS & R Fresh.  This was 
accomplished by use of misappropriated information and the other wrongful conduct previously 
alleged (misrepresentations, business disparagement, deletion of information on a laptop 
computer and an ipad, and breach of the duty of loyalty through defendant’s solicitation of 
customers for HS & R Fresh while still employed by plaintiff and while using plaintiff’s 
resources).  (FAC, ¶ 13, 26.) 
 

Based on these allegations, the court concludes that this cause of action is based partly 
on the nucleus of facts that underlies the trade secret misappropriation claim and partly on facts 
distinct from those facts, and that these distinct facts would independently support an 
interference with contract claim.  Defendant has not cited a case discussing the proper outcome 
where the non-trade secret claims are based partly on trade secret facts and partly on non-trade 
secret facts.  In the absence of controlling authority to the contrary, the court accepts 
defendant’s position.  In such a case, if the remaining facts would support a claim if all the trade 
secret facts were removed, the claim is not preempted, although the misappropriation aspect of 
the claim may be.  Because the court may not sustain a demurrer to part of a cause of action 
(PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682), the demurrer to this cause of 
action is overruled, subject to any appropriate rulings on motions in limine concerning the types 
of evidence that may be used to support this cause of action at trial.  This ruling is also subject 
to defendant’s right to raise this argument again on a motion for summary judgment or 
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adjudication based on the facts developed in discovery as to the actual evidentiary (as opposed 
to pleading) basis for this claim. 

 
b. Second Cause of Action, Interference with Prospective Economic 

Advantage. 
 

This cause of action relies on the same facts as the First Cause of Action, so the ruling is 
the same.  In addition, this cause of action gives the specific example of plaintiff’s attempt to set 
up a new, fresh nutmeat program that would have generated  various forms of new business, 
except that defendant falsely informed potential users that the program had been delayed.  (¶ 
30.)  The false information about the program has nothing to do with any alleged 
misappropriation of trade secrets. 

 
c. Third Cause of Action, Conversion. 

 
This cause of action alleges that defendant converted plaintiff’s personal property, 

including Business, Employee, and Sales (i.e., Customer) Information on the laptop and the 
ipad.  Because this cause of action alleges conversion of personal property and not just of 
confidential information, the ruling is the same as for the First Cause of Action.  (See Angelica, 
supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at 203.)   

 
d. Fourth Cause of Action, Statutory Theft under PC § 496. 

 
This cause of action alleges that defendants Hagen and HS &R Fresh entered into a 

conspiracy to steal plaintiff’s employees and customers.  While he was still working for plaintiff, 
defendant Hagen destroyed plaintiff’s electronically stored data and information and thereafter 
stole plaintiff’s employees and customers.  (¶ 39.)   

 
  Penal Code section 496’s substantive provisions impose criminal penalties on any 

person who “buys or receives property that has been stolen or has been obtained in any manner 
constituting theft or extortion . . .”  (PC § 496 (a).)  Section 496 goes on to provide that any 
person who has been injured by a violation of its provisions may bring an action for three times 
the amount of actual damages, costs of suit, and reasonable attorney’s fees. 

 
Plaintiff’s Opposition argues that the conduct that forms the basis for this cause of action 

is the act of destroying, not of using, plaintiff’s business records.  However, there are two 
problems with this.  First, the SACC does not clearly alleges this. It fails to state whether the 
property that was bought or received and that had been stolen was the laptop or the ipad, or the 
information on these devices.  Second, in focusing on property that was destroyed rather than 
misappropriated, the SACC undermines the cause of action because section 496 makes it 
wrongful only to buy or receive property, not to destroy it. 

 
The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 
e. Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action, Unfair Competition. 
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Plaintiff does not oppose the demurrers to these causes of action, representing that he 
intends to dismiss them.  Because no such dismissal is currently on file, the court sustains the 
demurrers to these causes of action, with leave to amend. 
 

f. Eighth Cause of Action, Breach of Fiduciary Duty. 
 
This cause of action alleges that defendant breached his fiduciary duty not just by 

misappropriating information but also by taking plaintiff’s key employees, deleting or destroying 
business data, and engaging in self-dealing.  This cause of action is based partly on things not 
related to misappropriation of trade secrets.  (See generally Bancroft-Whitney Co. v. Glen 
(1966) 64 Cal.2d 327, 345-346.)  Therefore, the demurrer is overruled on the same basis as it 
was regarding the First Cause of Action.   

 
2. First Cause of Action, Interference with Contract. 

 
The court understood defendant’s opening papers to challenge the first cause of action 

only on the ground that it was preempted.    
 
Defendant raises an impermissible new argument in his Reply Brief – that he cannot be 

liable for soliciting plaintiff’s customers because he did not sign a non-solicitation provision and 
that such a provision would not be enforceable even if he had.  (See In re Groundwater Cases 
(2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 659, 693.)  Even if the court were to consider this argument on the 
merits, it would reject it.  Plaintiff sues defendant in this cause of action for tortiously interfering 
with its contracts, not for breaching his employment contract with plaintiff.  Defendant has not 
cited any authority stating that what would otherwise be actionable tortious interference with 
contract is not actionable if the tortfeasor is the employee of the victim. 

 
3. Second Cause of Action, Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage. 

 
The elements of a claim for Intentional Infliction with Prospective Economic Advantage 

are:  (1) an economic relationship between the plaintiff and some third party, with the probability 
of future economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant's knowledge of the relationship; (3) 
intentional acts on the part of the defendant designed to disrupt the relationship; (4) actual 
disruption of the relationship; and (5) economic harm to the plaintiff proximately caused by the 
acts of the defendant.  (Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 
1153.)  As to the third element, the plaintiff must prove that the defendant's conduct was 
wrongful by some legal measure other than the fact of interference itself or, in other words, that 
the defendant engaged in an “independently wrongful act.”  (Id. at 1153 and 1158.) 
 

Defendant argues this claim fails to state a cause of action because the FAC fails to 
allege that defendant knowingly made a false statement to a customer about the nut program, 
fails to specifically allege whether the retailer was an existing or a prospective customer, and 
fails to allege whether the conduct proximately caused actual harm. 

 
The court disagrees.  The required allegations appear in paragraph 30 and 32.  These 

paragraphs allege that defendant “falsely informed [plaintiff’s] customer that the nut program 
had been delayed.”  (¶ 30.)  A fair reading of the FAC makes clear that this is an existing 
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customer.  The claim is for prospective economic advantage because there was no existing 
contract with this customer for the nut program.  Proximate cause and damages are adequately 
alleged in paragraph 32.  Defendant’s argument is written as though this cause of action must 
be pleaded specifically, but defendant has failed to cite any authority that this is so. 

 
4. Third Cause of Action, Conversion. 

 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 
 
Defendant again makes a new argument here not raised in his Opening Brief – that this 

claim fails to state a cause of action because it fails to state that defendant took plaintiff’s 
computer data and used it for his own benefit, plaintiff does not explain how deleting files from a 
computer amounts to conversion, and plaintiff does not allege that the data or files were 
permanently lost and cannot be reconstructed from information elsewhere in plaintiff’s files. 

 
Raising new arguments like this for the first time in a Reply Brief violates plaintiff’s rights 

to notice of the arguments it must face and deprives him of the ability to address such 
arguments in its Opposition.  (See In re Groundwater Cases, supra.)  The court refuses to 
consider these arguments.  However, they may be raised on a subsequent pleading or 
evidentiary motion with proper notice to plaintiff that they are being raised.  The court does note 
one clear principle of law, however.  Conversion can be accomplished by destruction rather than 
taking of property.   (See 5 Witkin Summary of California Law (10th Ed. 2005) Torts, § 711, p. 
1035; Kane v. County of San Diego (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 550.) 
 

5. Fourth Cause of Action, Statutory Theft. 
 
 Some of the problems with this cause of action were discussed in the preemption 
section.  The demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend, principally because it is unclear what 
stolen property was bought or received. 
 

6. Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action. 
 

The demurrer to these causes of action is sustained with leave to amend for the 
reasons stated above. 

 
7. Seventh Cause of Action, Misappropriation of Trade Secrets. 

 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 
 
To state a cause of action for misappropriation of a trade secret the plaintiff must allege 

three elements: (1) plaintiff owned a trade secret; (2) defendant acquired, disclosed, or used the 
trade secret in a manner prohibited by Civil Code section 3426.1; and (3) defendant’s actions 
damaged plaintiff.  (See CytoDyn of New Mexico, Inc. v. Amerimmune Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
(2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 288, 297.)   

 
Defendant argues that the FAC does not allege the second element because defendant 

acquired the trade secret information properly, in the course of his employment with plaintiff, and 
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does not and cannot allege that he disclosed or used it in an improper manner either when he 
worked for plaintiff or afterwards. 

 
The court agrees that the FAC does not allege improper acquisition of the customer and 

business information.  To determine whether the FAC alleges improper disclosure or use of the 
information, the court examines the allegations in more detail. 

 
The FAC alleges that, before he left his employment with plaintiff, defendant entered into 

a conspiracy with HS & R Fresh to set up a rival business using plaintiff’s trade secret 
information in order to pirate plaintiffs’ employees and steal plaintiff’s customers for defendants’ 
own use and profit.  (¶ 11 (a).)  In furtherance of this conspiracy, while he was employed by 
plaintiff, defendant Hagen deleted or caused to be deleted trade secret business information 
depriving plaintiff of the value of this information, and misappropriated this business information.  
(¶ 13 (b).)  Defendant Hagen solicited plaintiff’s employees and customers, while acting as 
President of plaintiff’s Northern Division and while acting as a fiduciary to plaintiff.  (¶ 13 (g).)   

 
Finally, plaintiff alleges that defendant Hagen misappropriated trade secret business 

information within minutes of terminating his employment with plaintiff by soliciting plaintiff’s 
employees and customers.  (¶ 14 (a), (b).)  Both before and after leaving his employment with 
plaintiff, defendant shared trade secret business information with HS & R Fresh.  (¶ 15.)   

 
The definition of “misappropriation” includes “(2) Disclosure or use of a trade secret . . . 

by a person who (B) At the time of disclosure or use, knew or had reason to know that his or her 
knowledge of the trade secret was . . . (ii) Acquired under circumstances giving rise to a duty to 
maintain its secrecy or limit its use . . .”  (CC § 3426.1 (b).)  The issue then is whether the FAC 
alleges that defendant knew or had reason to know this.   

 
While this allegation is not as explicit as it might be, the court concludes it is sufficiently 

present on a reasonable construction of the FAC.   The FAC alleges in multiple places that at 
least some of the information, and importantly all of the “Sales Information” concerning 
customers, was “confidential” and/or “proprietary.”  (See FAC at 2:19-22; 2:2:25-3:2; 3:4-7; 5:15; 
6:7-9; ¶ 10.)  It also alleges that defendant acquired this information in his capacity as President 
of plaintiff’s Northern Division.  In this capacity, defendant had reason to know that the 
information should be kept secret.  Further, the FAC alleges that defendant formed a conspiracy 
to steal plaintiff’s customers and use this information to do so.  (See FAC, ¶ 11; 14 (b).) 
 

Defendant argues that plaintiff fails to allege a trade secret claim because the FAC 
admits defendant properly acquired the information in his capacity as President.  (Opening Brief 
at 5:9-10.)  However, that deals only with “acquisition,” not “disclosure” or “use.” 

 
Defendant goes on to argue the FAC fails to allege improper use.  (Opening Brief at 

5:12.)  However, solicitation is an improper use of confidential customer information.  (See 
Morlife, Inc. v. Perry (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1514, 1524 (“While California courts have shown a 
reluctance to impose an unconditional prohibition on doing business with customers of the 
former employer, they have prohibited the unlawful use of trade secrets to solicit those 
customers”); Peerless Oakland Laundry Co. v. Hickman (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 556, 560 (“the 
appellant, as a part of his duties of supervising the delivery routes and receiving and adjusting 
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complaints, had many personal contacts with customers and established friendly relations with 
them. It is this personal acquaintance and additional influence of the friendship developed 
during his employment with Peerless which makes solicitation of former customers by appellant 
so unfair to his former employer . . .”)  The FAC alleges solicitation.  (FAC at 7:14-15.)  

 
The merits of this cause of action will have to be addressed on a motion for summary 

adjudication, not further pleadings motions. 
 

8. Ninth Cause of Action, Breach of Oral Contract. 
 

The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
Defendant argues that this claim fails to state a cause of action because it fails to allege 

the material terms of the contract, that the contract was in effect when it was breached, and how 
it was breached. 

 
The FAC alleges that plaintiff and defendant formed an agreement in 2014 for defendant 

to act as President of the Northern Division of Fresh Source and, in that role, to act in the best 
interests of Fresh Source.  (¶ 71.)  It goes on to allege that defendant breached and continues 
to breach the oral agreement by misappropriation, conspiracy, conversion of company assets, 
and the continuing misappropriation of trade secrets. 

 
These allegations are insufficient.  While the FAC alleges one material term – to act in 

the best interests of Fresh Source – it fails to allege others which would make clear that the 
actions claimed to be breaches really were breaches or that there could be any liability for 
continuing violations after defendant left plaintiff’s employ.  The FAC fails to allege whether the 
employment was at will and it fails to allege anything to suggest that the contract remained in 
effect for any purpose after July 16, 2018.  The FAC also fails to allege the date of the breach. 
 
 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear on 5/30/19 at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02118 
CASE NAME: LU VS. MENG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT & QUASH 
SERVICE FILED BY JIULONG MENG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
            Defendant Jiulong Meng’s Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment and Motion to Quash 
is denied.  Defendant has not established he is entitled to relief under Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 473. 
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Background 
 
            On or about October 2017, on the suggestion of Defendant Jiulong Meng, Plaintiff Ying 
Lu purchased a condominium unit in Stockton.  Meng used his own funds to purchase the unit 
for $58,500, while Plaintiff applied for a Home Equity Line of Credit to repay Meng for the 
purchase, which totaled $60,014.15. On December 13, 2017, Meng proposed in writing that 
instead of Plaintiff paying the interest owed to him, Plaintiff would make of loan of $35,000 to 
him for 2-3 months.  Plaintiff agreed.  On or about December 20, 2017, Plaintiff wired 
$95,014.15 to Defendant Meng.  Allegedly, Defendant has made no efforts to repay Plaintiff.  
Plaintiff filed this action for breach of contract and conversion on October 22, 2019.   
  
            According to the Proof of Service of Summons and Complaint, Defendant was served, 
by substituted service on October 31, 2018.  Also, the Proof of Service indicates that a copy of 
the Summons and Complaint was mailed to Plaintiff on November 1, 2018. 
 
           Plaintiff obtained an Entry of Default on January 11, 2019.  After prove-up hearing on 
March 15, 2019, the Court granted default judgment in the amount of $42,831.31.  Abstract of 
Judgment issued on March 22, 2019 and subsequently recorded with Contra Costa, San 
Joaquin and Alameda counties.   
 
            Defendant Meng, in pro per, filed a Motion to Quash Service of Summons on March 20, 
2019.  The matter was heard on April 25, 2019.  The Court denied the motion without prejudice.   
Mr. Meng has renewed his motion to quash summons and complaint in addition to seeking to 
set aside the default judgment. 
 
 
Motion 
 
          Defendant Meng brings this motion pursuant to CCP §§ 473, 418.10(a)(1) and 1167 on 
the ground the Summons and Complaint were not properly served pursuant to CCP § 415.10 
(personal service) or CCP § 415.20 (substituted service).  Defendant maintains that if service in 
the original action has not been made properly, within the provisions of section 415.10 et. seq., 
the court has no jurisdiction whatsoever over the defendant and its judgment is a complete 
nullity and should, after proper proceedings, be set aside.  (See Sternbeck v. Buck (1957) 148 
Cal.App.2d 829, 834.)     
 
          Plaintiff opposes the motion both on procedural and substantive grounds.  Procedurally, 
the moving papers contain no supporting declaration, no proposed answer, no demonstration of 
a meritorious defense, and no proposed order.  (See Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 3.110 and 
3.1112.)    
 
          On the merits, Plaintiff argues the motion should be denied because the Court is only 
permitted to set aside the default judgment on just terms.  The party moving for relief under CCP 
§ 473 has the burden of showing good cause for relief from the default or default judgment. 
(Tunis v. Barrow (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 1069, 1079-1080.)  Here, Defendant Meng has not 
provided any evidence to justify the tardiness in responding to the complaint.  Moreover Meng 
has not provided any evidence in support of his request to quash the services of the summons 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   05/30/19 

 
 

- 16 - 

and complaint.  Without filing a declaration attesting to the same under penalty of perjury, 
Defendant claims he was the only person present at the household between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. 
on October 31, 2018.  Defendant states that the person described in the Proof of Service does 
not exist. 
 
 
Analysis 
 
            It should be noted at the outset that Defendant Meng does not proclaim a lack of “actual 
notice” of the summons and complaint in time to defend the action.  Since Defendant had actual 
notice, he is not entitled to relief from default or default judgment under Code of Civil Procedure 
section 473.5.  (See Pulte Homes Corp. v. Williams Mechanical, Inc. (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 267, 
275.) In fact, Defendant admits to finding the summons, on the day it was allegedly serve, laying 
on the ground outside the front door of his home on Halloween night [October 31, 2018] around 
8:30 p.m.  (Moving Papers, 2:17-23, Defendant mistakenly states “2008.”)  Despite having 
actual notice of the lawsuit, Defendant offers no explanation why he failed to seek a motion to 
quash service of the summons prior to entry of default and default judgment. Cal. Code of Civ. 
Pro. 418.10 provides: 
 

A defendant, on or before the last day of his or her time to plead or within any 
further time that the court may for good cause allow, may serve and file a notice 
of motion for one or more of the following purposes: 
(1) To quash service of summons on the ground of lack of jurisdiction of the court 
over him or her. 

 
        “Although the policy of the law is to favor a hearing on the merits of a case, courts are not 
required to set aside default judgments for defendants who flagrantly ignore the responsibility to 
present a defense. The burden of a party who has had a default entered against him is not 
limited to merely articulating the existence of a meritorious case. The defendant must also 
demonstrate a satisfactory excuse for not responding to the original action in a timely manner. 
[Citation.]” (Stiles v. Wallis (1983) 147 Cal. App. 3d 1143, 1148.) (Cruz v. Fagor America, Inc. 
(2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 488, 503-504.) Here, Defendant maintains the service of summons and 
complaint was improper, thus the Court never acquired jurisdiction. Defendant is correct in 
stating this as a ground for quashing the summons and complaint, but it fails to provide a 
satisfactory excuse for not bringing the motion in a timely manner.    
 
 At any rate, “‘[C]ompliance with the statutory procedures for service of process is 
essential to establish personal jurisdiction. [Citation.] Thus, a default judgment entered against a 
defendant who was not served with a summons in the manner prescribed by statute is void. 
[Citation.]’ [Citation.] Under section 473, subdivision (d), the court may set aside a default 
judgment which is valid on its face, but void, as a matter of law, due to improper service. 
[Citations.]”  (Ellard v. Conway (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 540, 544.) “Whether the lack of jurisdiction 
appears on the face of the judgment roll, or is shown by extrinsic evidence for a judgment that 
appears valid on its face, ‘in either case the judgment is for all purposes a nullity—past, present 
and future.’ [Citation.]” (OC Interior Services, LLC v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC (2017) 7 
Cal.App.5th 1318, 1330-1331.)     
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            The basis of Defendant’s motion to set aside the default judgment is Plaintiff Lu’s failure 
to effectuate proper service of process.  Although Defendant fails to implicitly states so, the 
motion to set aside the default judgment is grounded on CCP § 473(d) which provides: 
 

 The court may, upon motion of the injured party, or its own motion, correct 
clerical mistakes in its judgment or orders as entered, so as to conform to the 
judgment or order directed, and may, on motion of either party after notice to the 
other party, set aside any void judgment or order.  (Emphasis added.) 
  

“The inclusion of the word “may” in the language of section 473, subdivision (d) makes it clear 
that a trial court retains discretion to grant or deny a motion to set aside a void judgment.” (Cruz 
v. Fagor America, Inc. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 488, 495-496.)     
 
            “Although a trial court has discretion to vacate the entry of a default or subsequent 
judgment, this discretion may be exercised only after the party seeking relief has shown that 
there is a proper ground for relief, and that the party has raised that ground in a procedurally 
proper manner, within any applicable time limits. [Citation.]” (Cruz v. Fagor America, Inc. (2007) 
146 Cal.App.4th 488, 495.)  Plaintiff asserts the motion is not procedurally proper.   
 
           The Court agrees.  “A motion to vacate a void judgment is a direct attack. [Citations.]  
‘[O]n direct attack, lack of jurisdiction may be shown by extrinsic evidence, i.e., evidence outside 
the judgment roll.”  (Strathvale Holdings v. E.B.H. (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1241, 1249.)  Here, 
Defendant has not provided any evidence.  “‘When a defendant challenges the court's personal 
jurisdiction, the plaintiff has the initial burden of “demonstrating facts justifying the exercise of 
jurisdiction.’ [Citation.]” (Strathvale Holdings v. E.B.H. (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1241, 1250.) 
Plaintiff met her initial burden by submitting the Proof of Service of Summons and Complaint 
and Affidavit of Reasonable Diligence.  Defendant, on the other hand, submitted no declaration 
under penalty of perjury to refute Plaintiff’s evidence.  Instead, in his Memorandum of Points and 
Authorities, he “certifies” that no such person exists that is described in the Process Servicer’s 
Declaration. “Statutes governing substitute service shall be ‘liberally construed to effectuate 
service and uphold jurisdiction if actual notice has been received by the defendant… [Citation.]’ 
[Citation.]”  (Ellard v. Conway (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 540, 544.)     
 
             Finally, ‘‘Apart from any statute, courts have the inherent authority to vacate a default 
and default judgment on equitable grounds such as extrinsic fraud or extrinsic mistake. 
[Citations.]’ [Citation.]” (Pulte Homes Corp. v. Williams Mechanical, Inc. (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 
267, 275.  “‘But for a party to qualify for such equitable relief on this basis, courts have 
developed a three-part test: first, the defaulted party must demonstrate it has a meritorious 
case; second, it must articulate a satisfactory excuse for not presenting a defense to the original 
action; and third, the moving party must demonstrate diligence in seeking to set aside the 
default once it was discovered. [Citation.]’ Citation.” (Ibid.)  Here, Defendant has not met the first 
two of the three-part test.  Defendant failed to include the proposed answer and the court cannot 
determine whether he has a meritorious defense.  Secondly, he failed to articulate any excuse 
for not presenting a defense to the original action.  “Because of the strong public policy in favor 
of the finality of judgments, equitable relief from a default judgment or order is available only 
in exceptional circumstances. [Citation.]”  (Ibid at pp. 275-276.)  Defendant has not 
demonstrated “exceptional circumstances.” 
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             Defendant’s motion is procedurally defective and lacks evidentiary support on the merits 
and thus, is denied.  While Mr. Meng has the right to act as his own attorney, he is restricted to 
same rules of evidence and procedure as is required of those qualified to practice law before 
courts.   (Doran v. Dreyer (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 289, 290.)    
 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear on 5/30/19 at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00134 
CASE NAME: DITECH VS. HEIRS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE COMPLAINT FILED BY CHERYL ANN 
REED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
DROPPED FROM CALENDAR.  See Line 11. 
 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00134 
CASE NAME: DITECH VS. HEIRS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of DITECH FINANCIAL, LLC FILED 
BY CHERYL ANN REED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant has failed to comply with the mandatory provisions of CCP 430.41(a), et seq. The 
Demurrer is, therefore, dropped from the calendar  since it is procedurally defective.  If 
Defendant wishes to pursue Demurrer and/or Motion to Strike, she shall comply with CCP 
430.41, et seq. Otherwise, an answer shall be filed no later than 30 days from the date of this 
hearing. 
 
** If oral argument is requested, contact Department 33 @ 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m., notify 
opposing counsel and appear on 5/30/19 at 1:30 p.m. for argument. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00733 
CASE NAME: JARDINE VS KANNA, INC., ET AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR CHANGE OF VENUE TO ALAMEDA COUNTY FILED 
BY KANNA, INC.,, PTR3, INC., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Vacated per written Stipulation and Order. Motion is Moot. 
 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0574 
CASE NAME: RE J. FIGUEROA 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF 
STRUCTURED SETTLMENT FILED BY CBC SETTLEMENT FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued to 07/18/19 at 9:00AM.  
 
 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC19-00083 
CASE NAME: BENSON III VS MELENUDO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR VACATE DEFAULT AND JUDGMENT FILED BY 
JEFFREY ROSE MELENUDO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued to 7/11/19. 9:00 AM, Dept. 33. 
 
 

  

15.  TIME: 11:00   CASE#: MSC19-00048 
CASE NAME: LOS MEDANOS COMMUNITY VS C C L 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by Court Call at 1:30 PM on 5/30/19 Dept. 33. 
 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   05/30/19 

 
 

- 20 - 

16.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC19-00664 
CASE NAME: BERGQUIST WOOD MCINTOSH VS KEN 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: RETENTION OF PHONES SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appearance required, on 5/30/19 at 1:30PM, Dept. 33. 
 
 
 

  

17.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC19-00664 
CASE NAME: BERGQUIST WOOD MCINTOSH VS KEN 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: RESET CONTEMPT SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required, on 5/30/19 at 1:30PM, Dept. 33. 
 
 
 
 
 

 


